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trade of India and that too because, whether it is East European countries or other countries, there have been monopolies, formal or informal, going up among the buyers. I think it has done admirable work in that field. As for the two corporations which have been set up this year, well, it has been explained in this House as to the necessity for doing
10. Because we have to give more attention to the ore trade, a separate corporation was necessary.

Shri Ranga: It was after they had given their explanation here in this House that the Estimates Committee went into this matter and gave their considered recommendation on behalf of the House.

Shri Kanunco: The recommendations of the Esti:nates Committee will be considered by the Government, and a reference will be made to the Estimates Committee.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: Is it a fact that Government have received representations from the private sector against expansion of the activities of the State Trading Corporation; if so, may I know whether the Government is hesitant in expanding the activities of the State Trading Corporation because of such representations?

Shri Kanungo: No, Sir. The objection from certai'·l quarters of private trade to the operation of the STC is well known and that is always there.
The reason for not expanding the operations of the STC, or taking over of more products by the STC., is that with the products now under the umbrella of the STC they have much more work today than what they can cope with.

Shri Ramanathan Chettlar: May I know whether it was not the intention of the STC, when it was formed, only to deal with East European countries in resp(>ct of bulk purchases and since then whether it has extended its tentacles to other fields of activities?

Shri Kanungo: I have already said that it is not correct. I wouid refer the hon. Member to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Corporation which will clearly show that there is no such limitation.

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Before sanctioning any further expansion of the activities of the STC, may I know whether the Government will see that they do not indulge in such activities which bring loss to the extent of 33 per cent as revealed in the report of the PAC?

Shri Kanungo: In trading there is sometimes loss 3nd sometimes profits.
Whether the loss could have been avoided or not is a matter of judg-·
menl If there i.e; any report on ha~

it will be considered.

Shrimati Yashoda Beddy: It may be. a fact that the main intention of the STC was not to interfere with other. countries, but at least the East European countries were supposed to have channelised their trade relations within India through the STC. There is a specific case relating to tobaccO'-
in Andhra Pradesh where the Eas'
European countries have entertaine.:.
their trade thr:lugh the private people and demonhsed the markeL.
May I know wtlether it is a fact; if so, what has be<'n doite in that respect?

Shri Kanunro: I do not agree with the assumption. Before the STe was set up, tradl' in tobacco with the East European ~o ri was going on and still it is going on. STG. also. deals with tobacro, but it depends. upon the particuiar type and terms and opportunities offered. The demoralisation which tte hon. Member has. mentioned has not set ill.

Mudallar Committee

+
.784 r Shri Yashpal Si"lgh:
01. Shri Kapur Singh:

Will the MinistE'r of Internationar Trade be pleased to state.

(a) whether Dr A. Ramaswamy Ml.daliar Committee some time back re-=ommended that goods exported to Rupee payment countries should be ior &Chome cons1..:nption" only and asked that this should be lire-affirmed at the highest levu";

(b) if so, whether complaints have 'baen received by Government that this recommendation is being ignored;
and

(c) whether a! a result the .country has lost any foreign exchange?

fte Mbdster 01 IJIIt1Is&rJ (SlIrl Kanungo): <a) The Committee record-
oed its understanding that there wu already a clause in the Trade Agreements with the Rupee payment countries that goods exported from India w(\uld be used by them for home cor.sumption, and recommended that thi:! should be reafflrmed at the highest level

(b) No, Sir. But reports have been
~ i d from sources in India and abroad that in a few cases, some of
.our traditional p.:oducts such as de-
.olled cakes, cashf'w nuts, jute gcoeD.
b a~ pepper ~ have been sold by ","lme of these ,ountries at third country ports wlu:e in transit to 4t"stinations in East Europe. These reilorts have bee'l and are being care-
~i examined. Such complaints ba,-e also been bJ ought to the notice
.of the Governmc.>nts concerned with reference to the provisions in the Trade Agreements.

(e) In the .bsenee of preclae material on this po:nt, it is difficult to give an 8SSellmlent of' diversion of such exports. It is also true that against such ~r also, we are iD:.orting essential items from tho countries concerned.

cit tmIm=r ~ iflfr ~~ ~

Of(f(:fT ~ t fit; m ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~~ ~R r

t?

Shd Kan1lJllO: There haa been complaint but it has not been established.

Ill) ~ ~  Cf1fT ~ .. ~ t f'fi
~ ~r ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~  ifii qrrt.:r
~ ii 'tilt vm ~ ~ g-m ~ ?

Shri KanIlJll'O: Well, we have got enough advantages, because we haye been able to purchase capital goods from East European countries which otherwise it would not have been possible to do.

Shri Ranga: Which are those countries?

Mr. Speaker: I will give him •
chance later. Shri Kapur Singh.

Sbri Kapur SiD&'h: Since the hon.
Minister is not in a position to name those countries, can he at least inform the House whether almost all those countries belong. to the Communist bloc? Can he tell us at least that much?

Shri Kaaunp: That is in the answer. The complaint is with regard to certain East European countries.

Shri Warior: May I know whether these re-sales are effected within the Conununist bloc countries or outside the bloc also?

Shrl Kanungo: According to the
. trade agreement, there should be no I!'ale excepting to the importing country. I will explain here how difficult it is to locate. Because some of the countries are land-locked, they get their shipments from third country ports and the international bill of lading, which is accepted by all tile shippers all over the world is to the effect that the cargo can be diverted anywhere. The complaints which we have received and which we are trying to examine in collaboration with the countries concerned are about three or tour. We hope we will be able to find out whether there is any Ipbatance in these complaints or DOt.
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Sbri Kapur Slqb: Name the countries.

Shri K.aaUlll'O: East European countries." .

Shri Ra.Ilp: Which East European countries? There are quite a large number of them.

Shri Kananro: I think it ill BulIaria and Czechoslovakia. That is all I have
~

Shri Rania: From three or tour we have come down to two.

Mr. SJ'eaker: He has not lot the rest.

Sbrimatl Savttr:l 'NIpm: May I know whether according to the recommendations of the Mudaliar Committee reaffirmation at the highest level has been taken trom the East European countries or not?

Sbrt Kan1lllCO: Though the Mudaliar Committee mentioned this, it has also stated that it has no evidence to substantiate that allegation. Later on, we have received stray complaints and we are trying to go into them.

M1'. Speaker: Next question.

Sbrimatl Savttrt Nlpm.: Sir, my question has not· been answered.

Mr. Speaker: She might wait for another opportunity.

Movement of CoUoa

+
-785. J!lbrl Jasbnat Mehta:
L Dr. L. M. Smrbvi:

Will the Minister ot lDdastry be J»leased to state:

<a> whether It lS a fact that the
~ i Commis'lioner imposed a ban I)n the movement of cotton;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government have assessed the likely extent of the losses to cotton growers as a result
01 the ban; and

(0) whether it is proposed to r:ontl-
nue the ban or to lilt or relax iL?

The I\'..tniste.r of IadUIItrT (Sbri Kanull&'o): (a) to (d). A statement ill Jaid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

As the r~ had pierced the ceilings, the Textile Conunissioner toUDd it necessary to impose restrictions on the movement of one particular variety of cotton, in certain districts of Gujarat. This is only
. a control on the movement, and not a ban. No question of loss to the cotton growers should arise as these restrictions would not hamper movements of quantities sold at prices n:::t higher than the ceilings. As aoon as circ:um.-
tances justify it, this control will be relaxed or lifted.

Abri Jubvu.t Mehta: May I ialow whether before putting a control aD the movement of this variety of cot-
'!lD the Textile CommiJaioner or the Government of India had consulted the Gujarat State as also the Agriculture Ministry of the Gcvernment of India?

811ft Kala .... : The responslbi1it1
of the Textile Commissioner is to see that all kirids of cotton do not pierce the ceiling which has b ~

noiifted earlier and these methods are the steps to maintain that position. TJiere might be many o·her steps also. In this particular case thE.
Gujarat Government was consulted.

Shri lashvant Mehta: \\113t was the representation of the GUjarat Govermnent after tht' ban on the movement 01 this variety of cotton was put, what was the representation of the Agrieulture MiDistr)' to the Industry Ministry and what step is Government going to take u you have stated in the statement that you are likely to take some lteps?

Mr. Speaker: Not 80 man,- q-.
tIons--put together.
Sbri Klngnro: The result of this restriction on movement is that pricea have not shot up as Wall happening In January. Today the position is that movement permit fOr 1,97,000 ba ~

has been issued and. my latest i ~

matlon Is that it is moving ~oo h

